UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 276

| 1  | A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Connie Jo                   |
|----|--|
| 2  | Salyers.   |
| 3  | WHEREAS, Connie Jo Salyers was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been                  |
| 4  | born in Covington on September 26, 1947, to the late George Otten and Ruth Otten             |
| 5  | Danks; and   |
| 6  | WHEREAS, Connie Jo Salyers was a proud graduate of Lloyd Memorial High                       |
| 7  | School and Northern Kentucky University. She was a National Board Certified teacher in       |
| 8  | the Boone County School System, and positively impacted the lives of a generation of her     |
| 9  | cherished students; and  |
| 10 | WHEREAS, Connie Jo Salyers was a member of Lakeside Christian Church, where                  |
| 11 | she served in the music ministry and as a part of Revive; and                                |
| 12 | WHEREAS, Connie Jo Salyers, devout woman of God; esteemed educator; and                      |
| 13 | cherished wife, mother, grandmother, and sister, departed this earthly life and entered into |
| 14 | the kingdom of Heaven on August 6, 2020, leaving all those whose lives she touched in        |
| 15 | solemn mourning; and   |
| 16 | WHEREAS, Connie Jo Salyers was preceded in death by her parents; husband of 50               |
| 17 | years, John Salyers; and son-in-law, Jeremy Lewis. She is survived by her daughters, Beth    |
| 18 | Barker and her husband, Don, and Meredith Lewis; sister, Becky Danks and her husband,        |
| 19 | Mark; brother, Tom Otten and his wife, Linda; and six grandchildren, Jaelyn, Reagan,         |
| 20 | Camden, Bekah, Noah, and Lainey;   |
| 21 | NOW, THEREFORE,  |
| 22 | Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of                  |
| 23 | Kentucky:  |
| 24 | → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses their most profound sympathy upon the               |
| 25 | passing of Connie Jo Salyers, and posthumously thanks her for her many contributions to      |
| 26 | education in this Commonwealth.  |

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$ 

27

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 276

- 1 memory of Connie Jo Salyers.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Christian McDaniel for delivery to the family.